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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0847 
Address 65 Tillock Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including a rear addition 

and lateral extension 
Date of Lodgement 12 October 2022 
Applicant Adrian Elterman 
Owner Mr Angus RN MacDonald 

Mrs Keren R MacDonald 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $685,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Non-compliance with LEP standards, non-compliance with values of the 
HCA.  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
Attachment E Conditions in the event of approval 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 86 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling including a rear addition and lateral extension at 65 Tillock Street 
Haberfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The applicant seeks a variation to Section 4.3 – Height of Buildings of 37% or 2.6m. 
No section 4.6 objection to vary the Height of Buildings Development Standard has 
been provided.  
 

• The applicant seeks a variation to the Development on Land in Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area under Section 6.20(3)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 by 245% or 98sqm. 
The provided justification to vary the standard is not well-founded and the variation is 
not recommended for support.  
 

• The current proposal results in a direct variation to section 6.20(3)(c) which does not 
permit the installation of dormer or gablet windows. The proposal currently seeks 
consent to install significant gablet windows.  
 

• The current application results in a variation to clauses 2.3(b), 2.6(e), and 2.12 of 
Chapter E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area within the Inner West 
Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016. These controls require new 
development to be located at the rear of the site, maintain similar development pattern 
and size established by the original development and retain existing front and side 
setbacks so as to not dominate or detract from the original dwelling and streetscape. 
The proposed additions are considered to dominate the existing built form and result 
in a significant variation from the historic pattern of development.  
 

• The current proposal results in a variation to DS9.1 of the IWCDCP 2016, in that the 
proposed ground floor principle private open space is not directly accessible from the 
primary living areas.  

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable and the application is recommended for refusal.  
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2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling 
including a rear addition and lateral extension. Specifically, the proposal seeks consent for the 
following works:  
 

• Demolition of the existing rear wall of the dwelling house,  
• Construction of a new lower ground floor and ground floor rear extension 
• Construction of a new gable at the rear of the site  
• Construction of a new lateral extension to the southern boundary accommodating a 

study with carport below  
• Internal works to create a new rumpus room, en-suite to bedrooms, kitchen, living and 

dining room  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Tillock Street, between Tillock Street and 
Crescent Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 754.7sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Tillock Street of 15.2 metres and a maximum depth of 47.8 metres. 
The site supports a 2 storey brick and tile dwelling house. The adjoining properties support 
single and two storey dwelling houses.  
 
The subject site is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 

 
 

Figure 1: Site Zoning – R2 Low Density Residential 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
24 November 
2022 

Council Officer wrote to the applicant and outlined a request for 
additional information and amended plans addressing the following: 
  

• Amended plans demonstrating compliance with the 50% 
landscaped area requirement of the IWLEP 2022.  

• Submission of a clause 4.6 variation request to vary clause 
6.20(3)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022.  

• Amended plans outlining the removal of the proposed study 
space on the ground floor and all additions setback in-line with 
the existing dwelling house (no lateral extension) 

• Amended plans detailing the removal of the proposed gable roof 
to the rear and replacement with a hipped roof form  

• Additional information outlining that the proposed bay window to 
the front of the dwelling is historically accurate  

• Amended plans detailing a revised pattern of fenestration in 
keeping with the pattern of the existing dwelling house.  

• Amended plans detailing a reduction to the extent of glazing to 
the rear  

• Amended plans detailing the location of any A/C units  
• Amended plans detailing all windows being timber and not 

aluminium   
14 December 
2022 

The applicant provided amended plans addressing some of the points 
raised within Council’s letter. The majority of Council’s concerns remain 
outstanding and have failed to be addressed.  

14 December 
2022 

Council Officers contacted the applicant and outlined that the amended 
proposal did not adequately respond to Councils additional information 
letter and would not be supported. It was recommended that the 
application be withdrawn.  

 
 
4(c) Significance of Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
 
The Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area is significant to the state of NSW and is currently 
recommended for a state heritage listing (final determination on the listing is currently with the 
Heritage Council of NSW). Should the listing procced the area will be one of two within NSW 
which is state heritage listed. This highlights the overall significance of the area and the 
importance placed on compliance with development controls. On 13 September 2021 an 
independent report by GML Heritage Architects was commissioned to provide an overall 
analysis of the locality’s significance. This report specifically outlined that one of the reasons 
for state listing is the intactness of area, with little uncharacteristic development and overall 
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landscape design and original pattern of development remaining. The report then goes on to 
outline that it is Councils strict enforcement of these controls which has led to this positive 
outcome and the overall significance of the suburb being preserved. For this reason it is 
imperative that compliance with key controls be maintained to ensure the significance of the 
area is continued. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 
5(a)(ii) BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application. 
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5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.20 – Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 
defines the development as: 
 
dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is not 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone as it fails to provide residential development that 
maintains the character of the built features in the surrounding area. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  7m 

9.6m 37% or 
2.6m 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 
377sqm 

0.4:1 or 298sqm N/A Yes 

Haberfield Development Standards – Clause 6.20 
Landscaping - 50% of site  
 
 

50.5% or 380.8sqm 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

No 
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Development below existing ground 
floor will not exceed 25% of the GFA 
of the existing ground floor 
 
Development will not involve 
excavation in excess of 3m  
 
 
Development will not involve the 
installation of dormer or gable 
windows  

138sqm of lower 
ground floor area 
 

Less than 3m 
 

Gable end at rear 
incorporates 
extensive gable 
windows  

245% or 
98sqm 

 
 

N/A 

 

No 

 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standard – Height of Buildings  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• 4.3 - Height of Buildings  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under Section 
4.3 of the IWLEP 2022 by 37% (2.6 metres). Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
 
At this time the applicant has not provided a section 4.6 variation request to vary the 
development standard. The consent authority therefore has no power to approve the variation 
or the application, as such the application must be refused.  
 
Regardless Council Officers have undertaken an assessment of the variation to determine if 
strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this circumstance. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The variation does not substantially improve resident amenity as high levels of amenity 
could be achieved through a compliant design. A revised compliant scheme could 
readily be achieved upon the site. 

 
• The subject site is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. This is a 

locality with significant historical value. This value is directly linked to the single storey 
nature of dwellings and the garden setting. The 7 metre maximum building height has 
been tightly enforced by Council (as noted in the GML report, discussed below). The 
significance of the single storey nature is even noted in the objectives of section 6.20 
of IWLEP 2022 where it states, “to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings”. 
The existing dwelling currently has a significant 2 storey form and the proposed 
variation (directly linked to the new rear gable) significantly exacerbates this form, 
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resulting in a proposal which moves further away from the current and desired 
character of the area which is expressly outlined by the objectives of section 6.20. The 
proposal therefore does not result in a form which maintains the character of the area.  

It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• As outlined above the proposed height of the development as a result of the rear gable 
is not compatible with the character of the locality, where historical significance is 
directly linked to the single storey nature of dwelling houses.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal does not accord with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Height of Buildings Development Standard and 
it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception not be granted. 
 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standard – Development Below Existing Ground  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Section 6.20(3)(ii) – Development below existing ground level 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Development on Land in Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area under Section 6.20(3)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 by 245% or 98sqm. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development is consistent with the objectives for the Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area as demonstrated in the accompanying heritage assessment. 

 
• The apparent scale, height, and bulk of the dwelling is unchanged because the 

extension is located at the rear and side of the dwelling on a site which slopes away 
from the road, and 
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• The proposed development does not exceed any development standard for GFA in 
IWLEP or any other environmental planning instrument 

 
• The resultant development reflects the development density of residential 

development in the locality, and 
 

• There are no objectives for the development standard at clause 6.20 (3)(a)(ii) of IWLEP 
 
The applicant’s written rationale has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposed variation does not provide additional housing to meet the needs of the 
community. The variation does not substantially improve resident amenity and high 
levels of amenity could be achieved through a complaint design. A revised compliant 
scheme could readily be achieved upon the site. 

 
• The subject site is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. This is a 

locality with significant historical value, which is directly linked to the single storey 
nature of dwellings and the garden setting. The significance of the single storey nature 
is even noted in the objectives of section 6.20 of IWLEP 2022 where it states, “to 
maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings”. The existing dwelling currently 
has a significant 2 storey form and the proposed variation significantly exacerbates 
this form, resulting in a proposal which moves further away from the current and 
desired character of the area which is expressly outlined by the objectives of section 
6.20 of IWLEP 2022. The proposal therefore does not result in a form which maintains 
the character of the area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 
2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The significance of the single storey nature is noted in the objectives of section 6.20 
where it states, “to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings”. The existing 
dwelling currently has a significant 2 storey form, and the proposed variation 
significantly exacerbates this form, resulting in a proposal which moves further away 
from the current and desired character of the area which is expressly outlined by the 
objectives of section 6.20. The proposal therefore does not result in a form which 
maintains the character of the area 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
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The proposal does not accord with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Development on Land in Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area Development Standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception 
not be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
The current proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined that the 
subject site is not listed as an individual heritage item but is located within the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) listed under Schedule 5 of the IWLEP 2022 and is a 
contributory building. Council’s Heritage Advisor has outlined that the proposal is not in-
keeping with the significance of the area. The proposal is noted to deviate from the LEP and 
DCP to produce a development that is out of character with the existing dwelling and 
streetscape at large. The proposal provides a sizable lateral extension with attached carport 
and adopts extensive glazing with a gable roof to the rear. Overall, the proposal is not 
considered to meet the requirements of section 5.10 (4), in that the development will 
unreasonably impact the heritage significance of the dwelling and the area as a whole. The 
proposed lateral extension and new gable roof result in a built form which deviates from the 
historically significant pattern of development and presents a clear two storey form.  
 
The applicant’s justification that the lateral extension will improve the dwellings contribution to 
the streetscape and heritage conservation area is unfounded given that specific controls to 
prevent such an outcome are currently adopted.  
 
The examples of other lateral extensions currently in existence, which the applicant is reliant 
upon to justify the current proposal, all date back to previous local planning controls and have 
not been approved under current controls. 67 Tillock Street (which currently employs a lateral 
extension) was approved in 2011, this approval pre-dates currently planning controls and even 
the planning controls before that (which were brough in in 2013). It is considered that current 
planning controls looked at the resulting outcomes from permitting lateral extensions and 
sought to directly prevent them from continuing through the introduction of current controls. 
 
The current proposal can be readily re-designed to accommodate all the desired spaces, while 
also protecting and maintaining the heritage significance of the locality. However instead the 
proposal seeks to contravene the strongly upheld development controls and result in 
potentially significant impacts on the heritage conservation area. In particular it must be noted 
that the proposed lateral extension seeks to accommodate the second study space for the 
dwelling house with one already being located upon the lower ground floor of the dwelling.  
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Section 6.20 (3)(c) – Dormer of Gable Windows  
 
The current proposal results in a direct variation to section 6.20(3)(c) which states:  
 
(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development for the purposes of 
dwelling houses on land to which this clause applies unless the consent authority is 
satisfied that— 

(c)  the development will not involve the installation of dormer or gable windows 

 
As illustrated on the proposed eastern elevation the new rear facing gable incorporates an 
extensive amount of glazing and results in a built form directly contrasting to the development 
standards and objectives of the area. As stated above the objectives of section 6.20 is “to 
maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings”. This is further enforced through section 
6.20(3)(c). The proposed installation of the gable windows presents a clear 2-3 storey form to 
the rear of the dwelling and results in a built form directly prohibited by the LEP. In this instance 
the consent authority cannot be satisfied having regard to the requirements of Clause 
6.20(3)(c) of IWLEP 2022 and as such consent to the proposed development cannot be 
provided. The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
8 - Parking   Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes  
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes  
E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
1 – Preliminary No – see discussion 
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  No – see discussion 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Lateral Extension  
 
The current application results in a variation to clauses 2.3(b), 2.6(e), and 2.12 of Chapter E2 
– Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area within the Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan 2016. These controls require new development to be located at the rear of the 
site, maintain similar development pattern and size established by the original development 
and retain existing front and side setbacks as to not dominate or detract from the original 
dwelling and streetscape.  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for the creation of a new lateral extension along the 
southern boundary of the site, relating to the proposed study and pantry. This lateral extension 
results in a modern and conflicting built form presentation to the streetscape and is not in-
keeping with the objectives or controls of the Haberfield Conservation Area. Analysis of the 
provided survey plan and proposed floor plans has revealed that the proposed lateral 
extension is to be setback roughly 17m from the front boundary, have a finished floor level 
2.8m higher than the ground level below and result in an overall height of 7.5m.  
 
Such a design outcome results in a direct contrast to the values of the conservation area, 
which has had a high degree of emphasis placed upon retaining and enforcing existing front 
and side setbacks to ensure that the original dwelling house is the focus point of the 
streetscape.  
 
In this instance acceptance of the proposed lateral extension results in a development pattern 
not in keeping with the values of the original garden suburb and current planning controls 
which have consistently and strongly required the retention and protection of original garden 
suburb pattern of development (detailed in figure 2 below). As seen within figure 2 below the 
original garden suburb pattern of development actively seeks to have side boundaries 
unobstructed by development, in order to accommodate a driveway down one side and 
landscaping/ pedestrian access down the other. A “landscaped setting” and adequate open 
space between buildings is not maintained in the current design. 
 
This pattern of development directly attributed to the garden suburb setting and historical 
significance of separate houses on individual lots, with the suburb originally marketed as the 
antithesis of the unhealthy crowded inner suburbs of the period. Acceptance of the proposed 
lateral extension will result in a built form which removes this significant pattern of development 
through a built form. 
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed this proposed lateral extension and outlined strong 
objection to such a design scheme, outlining that acceptance of such an outcome will 
significantly disrupt and diminish the established pattern of development and garden suburb 
nature which Haberfield is recognised for. The proposed lateral extension is not supported, 
and the application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
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Figure 2 – Established and desired development pattern 

 
Principle Private Open Space  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to DS9.1 of the IWCDCP 2016, in that the proposed 
ground floor principle private open space is not directly accessible from the primary living 
areas. The intent of this control is to ensure that dwellings have access to the principle area 
of private open space to provide a high level of amenity. The current proposal does not provide 
any direct access to private open space from the ground floor and is considered to result in 
poor amenity. This is a direct change from the existing situation where an elevated rear deck 
directly accessible from the primary living areas of the ground floor currently resides. The 
proposal is recommended for refusal due to the poor amenity to the principle living areas.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Impact on Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
 
As noted by Council’s Heritage Advisor and highlighted by the non-compliances with LEP and 
DCP controls, the proposal is not in-keeping with the existing values or desired future 
character for the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. Acceptance of the proposal will result 
in a development which will erode and undermine the historical significance of the locality and 
the strength of current planning controls which have been consistently applied to dwelling 
houses within the HCA.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
the Haberfield HCA as a whole. Therefore, it is considered that the site is unsuitable to 
accommodate the proposed development.  
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 1 submission was received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:           Overshadowing to lower ground floor north facing windows at No. 67 Tillock 

Street  
 
Comment:       A review of the provided shadow diagrams has highlighted that currently these 

north facing windows do not receive any solar access due to the site’s 
orientation and existing development at the subject site. As such the proposal 
does not result in a non-compliance with solar access. The proposal does not 
result in any additional solar access loss to north facing windows on the ground 
floor of 67 Tillock Street. Regardless the proposal is recommended for refusal 
based on the concerns outlined above.  

 
Issue:              Privacy impacts from ground floor study window  
 
Comment:       The proposed southern elevation window (window W8) relating to the ground 

floor study is expected to provide sightlines into the family and dining room of 
No. 67 Tillock Street. Should the proposal be approved a design change 
condition deleting this window is recommended.    

 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineers – Council’s Development Assessment Engineers have reviewed 

the proposal and outlined no objection, subject to suitable conditons of consent regarding 
security damage bonds, stormwater and drivewy crossovers.  
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- Urban Forests – The proposal has been referred to Council’s Urban Forests Team who 
outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent.  

 
- Heritage Advisor – The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined 

an objection to the proposal. This referral and the concerns raised are discussed within 
the body of the report.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the significance of the HCA and the 
streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are in-
sufficient environmental grounds to support the Height of Building and Development 
below existing ground level variations. The proposed development will not be in the 
public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2022/0847 for 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling including a rear addition and lateral 
extension at 65 Tillock Street, Haberfield for the reasons outlined in attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 
 
The Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the responsible authority, hereby refuses 
Development Application No. DA/2022/0847 for alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including a rear addition and lateral extension at 65 Tillock Street HABERFIELD for 
the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal is inconsistent with the aims set out in section 1.2(2) of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 as the proposal does not protect or conserve the 
cultural heritage of the Inner West, particularly Haberfield. 
 

2. The proposal is inconsistent with the aims set out in section 4.3(1)(a) and development 
standard 4.3(2) of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 as the proposal does 
not comply with the height of buildings development standard and does not result in a 
development compatible with the area.  
 

3. The proposal is inconsistent with section 4.6(3) of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022 as the application is not accompanied by a written request to vary the height 
of buildings development standard.  
  

4. The proposal is inconsistent with section 4.6(3) of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022 the provided written request to vary section 6.20(3)(ii) of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 as the application has not demonstrated that 
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case.  
 

5. The proposal is inconsistent with the aims set out in section 5.10(1) and 5.10(4) of the 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 as the proposal does not conserve the 
heritage significance of the heritage conservation area including fabric, settings and 
views. 

 
6. The proposal is contrary to Section 6.20(3)(a)(ii) of the of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 as the proposal results in a lower ground floor area GFA 
greater than 25% of the existing ground floor.  
 

7. The proposal is contrary to Section 6.20(3)(c) of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022 as the proposal seeks the addition of gable windows.  

 
8. The proposal is contrary to Sections 2.3(b), 2.6(e), and 2.12 of Chapter E2 – Haberfield 

Heritage Conservation Area of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control 
Plan 2016 as the proposal does not maintain a similar development pattern and size 
established by the original development nor does it retain existing front and side 
setbacks. 

 
9. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979, the proposed development would have adverse environmental impacts on 
both the natural and built environments in the locality. 
 

10. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(d)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, it is considered that the proposal would not be in the public 
interest.  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment E- Conditions in the event of approval
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